WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

THIRD EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1990

ENR	OLL	.ED	
emmie	The Su	pstitute	100
NATE RI		9	0

(By Senator Sundette, Mr President and Sarmon, By Request of the Executive

PASSED Lugust 28, 1990
In Effect Fom Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 9

THIRD EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1990

(By Senators Burdette, Mr. President, and Harman,

By Request of the Executive)

[Passed August 28, 1990; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, to the following accounts: Senate, Account No. 1010; House of Delegates, Account No. 1020; Joint Expenses, Account No. 1030; Supreme Court-General Judicial, Account No. 1110; Governor's Office, Account No. 1200; Governor's Office-Custodial Fund, Account No. 1230; Auditor's Office-General Administration, Account No. 1500; Treasurer's Office, Account No. 1600; Attorney General, Account No. 2400; Secretary of State, Account No. 2500; Department of Agriculture, Account No. 5100; Department of Agriculture—Soil Conservation Committee, Account No. 5120; Department of Agriculture-Division of Rural Resources (Matching Fund), Account No. 5130; Department of Agriculture-Meat Inspection, Account No. 5140; Division of Finance, Account No. 2110; Division of Purchasing, Account No. 2120; Division of General Services, Account No. 2130; Department of Administration— Office of the Secretary, Account No. 5310; Public Defender Services, Account No. 5900; Education and State Employees Grievance Board, Account No. 6015; Ethics Commission, Account No. 6180; Office of Community and Industrial Development, Account No. 1210; Solid Waste Disposal Authority, Account No. 4020; Division of Labor, Account No. 4500; Division of Commerce, Account No. 4625; Division of Forestry, Account No. 4650; Board of Coal Mine Health and Safety, Account No. 4720: Coal Mine Safety and Technical Review Committee, Account No. 4750; Air Pollution Control Commission, Account No. 4760; Division of Energy, Account No. 4775; Geological and Economic Survey, Account No. 5200; Department of Commerce, Labor and Environmental Resources-Office of the Secretary, Account No. 5321; Water Resources Board, Account No. 5640; Division of Natural Resources, Account No. 5650; State Department of Education, Account No. 2860; State Department of Education-School Lunch Program, Account No. 2870; State Board of Education-Vocational Division, Account No. 2890: State Department of Education—State Aid to Schools, Account No. 2950; West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind, Account No. 3330; State FFA-FHA Camp and Conference Center, Account No. 3360; State Board of Rehabilitation—Division of Rehabilitation Services. Account No. 4405; Board of Directors of the State College System, Account No. 2785; Board of Trustees of the University System of West Virginia, Account No. 2795; Board of Trustees of the University System of West Virginia and Board of Directors of the State College System, Account No. 2800; Board of Trustees of the University System of West Virginia, Account No. 2855; Educational Broadcasting Authority, Account No. 2910; Library Commission, Account No. 3500; Division of Culture and History, Account No. 3510; Department of Education and the Arts-Office of the Secretary, Account No. 5332; Division of Health—Central Office, Account No. 4000; Division of Veterans' Affairs, Account No. 4040; Division of Human Services, Account No. 4050; Commission on Aging, Account No. 4060; Consolidated Medical Services Fund, Account No. 4190; Department of Health and Human Resources-Office of the Secretary, Account No. 5343; Human Rights Commission, Account No. 5980; Office of Emergency Services and Advisory Council—Division of Emergency Services, Account No. 1300; Board of Probation and Parole, Account No. 3650; Division of Corrections-Central Office, Account No. 3680; Division of Corrections-Correctional Units, Account No. 3770; Division of Public Safety-Office of the Secretary, Account No. 5354: Division of Public Safety, Account No. 5700; Adjutant General-State Militia, Account No. 5800; Fire Commission, Account No. 6170; Municipal Bond Commission, Account No. 1700; Tax Division, Account No. 1800; Office of Nonintoxicating Beer Commissioner, Account No. 4900; Racing Commission, Account No. 4950; Department of Tax and Revenue-Office of the Secretary, Account No. 5365; Department of Transportation—Office of the Secretary, Account No. 5376; and Railroad Maintenance Authority, Account No. 5690, supplementing chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, known as the budget bill.

Whereas, the governor's executive message no. 3, dated August 25, 1990, advises that there now exists within the state fund, general revenue, an unappropriated balance of \$52,901,603, which is immediately available for appropriation during the fiscal year 1990-91, and

Whereas, it therefore appears that sufficient funds are available for the appropriations hereby made in this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That account nos. 1010; 1020; 1030; 1110; 1200; 1230; 1500; 1600; 2400; 2500; 5100; 5120; 5130; 5140; 2110; 2120; 2130; 5310; 5900; 6015; 6180; 1210; 4020; 4500; 4625; 4650; 4720; 4750; 4760; 4775; 5200; 5321; 5640; 5650; 2860; 2870; 2890; 2950; 3330; 3360; 4405; 2785; 2795; 2800; 2855; 2910; 3500; 3510; 5332; 4000; 4040; 4050; 4060; 4190; 5343; 5980; 1300; 3650; 3680; 3770; 5354; 5700; 5800; 6170; 1700; 1800; 4900; 4950; 5365; 5376 and 5690, chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand

nine hundred ninety, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following sums to the designated line items:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.	
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.	
3	LEGISLATIVE	
4	1—Senate	
5	Acct. No. 1010	
6	11a Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$	17,768
7	2—House of Delegates	
8	Acct. No. 1020	
9	6a Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$	14,704
10	3—Joint Expenses	
11	(WV Code Chapter 4)	
12	Acct. No. 1030	
13	5a Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$	57,217
14	JUDICIAL	
15	4—Supreme Court—General Judicial	
16	Acet. No. 1110	
17	12a Public Employees Insurance \$	603,532
18	EXECUTIVE	
19	5—Governor's Office	
20	(WV Code Chapter 5)	
21	Acct. No. 1200	
22	2a Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$	27,717
23	6—Governor's Office—Custodial Fund	
24	(WV Code Chapter 5)	

5 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 9

25		Acct. No. 1230
26	1a	Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$ 3,460
27		9—Auditor's Office—General Administration
		••
28		(WV Code Chapter 12)
29	_	Acct. No. 1500
30	5a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$ 57,910
31		10—Treasurer's Office
32		(WV Code Chapter 12)
33		Acct. No. 1600
34	5a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$ 18,002
35		12—Attorney General
36		(WV Code Chapters 5, 14, 46 and 47)
37		Acct. No. 2400
38	5a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$ 62,616
39		13—Secretary of State
40		(WV Code Chapters 3, 5 and 59)
41		Acct. No. 2500
42	5a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$ 22,098
43		15—Department of Agriculture
44		(WV Code Chapter 19)
45		Acct. No. 5100
46	5a	Public Employees Insurance $\$$ 85,396
47 48		16—Department of Agriculture— Soil Conservation Committee
49		(WV Code Chapter 19)
50		Acct. No. 5120
51	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$ 11,108

52 53 54		17—Department of Agriculture— Division of Rural Resources (Matching Fund)	
55		(WV Code Chapter 19)	
56		Acct. No. 5130	
57	4a	Public Employees Insurance \$	25,763
58 59		18—Department of Agriculture— Meat Inspection	
60		(WV Code Chapter 19)	
61		Acct. No. 5140	
62	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$	7,595
63		DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION	
64		21—Division of Finance	
65		(WV Code Chapter 5A)	
66		Acct. No. 2110	
67	9a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$	20,472
68		22—Division of Purchasing	
69		(WV Code Chapter 5A)	
70		Acct. No. 2120	
71	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$	22,852
72		23—Division of General Services	
73		(WV Code Chapter 5A)	
74		Acct. No. 2130	
75	5a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$	39,323
76 77		26—Department of Administration— Office of the Secretary	
78		(WV-Code Chapter 5F)	
79		Acet. No. 5310	

[Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 9 80 1a Public Employees Insurance.....\$ — \$ 2,430 27—Public Defender Services (WV Code Chapter 29) Acct. No. 5900 4a Public Employees Insurance.....\$ - \$ 6,002 28—Education and State Employees Grievance Board (WV Code Chapter 18)

00		(WV Code Chapter 10)
87		Acct. No. 6015
88	4a	Public Employees Insurance \$ 5,853
89		31—Ethics Commission
90		(WV Code Chapter 6B)
91		Acct. No. 6180
92	1a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$ 2,531
93 94		DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, LABOR AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
95 96		32—Office of Community and Industrial Development
97		(WV Code Chapter 5B)
98		Acct. No. 1210
99	5a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$ 38,001
100		33—Solid Waste Disposal Authority
101		(WV Code Chapter 16)
102		Acct. No. 4020
103	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$ 1,951
104		$34-Division\ of\ Labor$
105		(WV Code Chapters 21 and 47)
106		Acct. No. 4500

81

82 83

84

85

86

Enr	. Co	m. Sub. for S. B. No. 9] 8	
107	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$	50,164
108		35—Division of Commerce	
109		(WV Code Chapter 5B)	
110		Acct. No. 4625	
111	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$	462,165
112		36—Division of Forestry	
113		(WV Code Chapter 19)	
114		Acct. No. 4650	
115	4a	Public Employees Insurance \$	75,195
116 117		37—Board of Coal Mine Health and Safety	
118		(WV Code Chapter 22)	
119		Acct. No. 4720	
120	4a	Public Employees Insurance \$	1,000
121 122		40—Coal Mine Safety and Technical Review Committee	
123		(WV Code Chapter 22)	
124		Acct. No. 4750	
125	3a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$	266
126 127		41—Air Pollution Control Commission	
128		(WV Code Chapter 16)	
129		Acct. No. 4760	
130	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$	20,415
131		42—Division of Energy	
132		(WV Code Chapter 22)	
133		Acct. No. 4775	

9 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 9

152,002	\$	Public Employees Insurance\$ —	4a	134
	y	43—Geological and Economic Survey		135
		(WV Code Chapter 29)		136
		Acct. No. 5200		137
40,301	\$	Public Employees Insurance	4a	138
		44—Department of Commerce, Labor and Environmental Resources Office of the Secretary		139 140 141
		(WV Code Chapter 5F)		142
		Acct. No. 5321		143
5,064	\$	Public Employees Insurance \$ —	1a	144
		45—Water Resources Board		145
		(WV Code Chapter 20)		146
		Acct. No. 5640		147
911	\$	Public Employees Insurance \$ —	4a	148
		46—Division of Natural Resources		149
		(WV Code Chapter 20)		150
		Acct. No. 5650		151
104,862	\$	Public Employees Insurance \$ —	6a	152
		DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION		153
	,	48—State Department of Education		154
		(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)		155
		Acct. No. 2860		156
96,867	\$	Public Employees Insurance\$ —	6a	157
	_	49—State Department of Education– School Lunch Program		158 159
		(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)		160

Enr. Com.	Sub.	for	S.	В.	No.	9]	10

161		Acct. No. 2870		
162	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ —	\$	12,352
163 164		50—State Board of Education— Vocational Division		
165		(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)		
166		Acet. No. 2890		
167	8a	Public Employees Insurance +	\$	27,166
168 169		51—State Department of Education— State Aid to Schools	_	
170		(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)		
171		Acct. No. 2950		
172	14	Public Employees		
173	15	Insurance Agency\$ —	\$2	9,483,546
174 175		53—West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind		
176		(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)		
177		Acct. No. 3330		
178	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ —	\$	166,245
179		54—State FFA-FHA Camp and Conference	e C	enter
180		(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)		
181		Acct. No. 3360		
182	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ —	\$	4,310
183 184		55—State Board of Rehabilitation— Division of Rehabilitation Services		
185		(WV Code Chapter 18)		
186		Acct. No. 4405		
187	8a	Public Employees Insurance\$ —	\$	508,920

188 189		DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS
190 191 192		56—Board of Directors of the State College System Control Account
193		(WV Code Chapter 18B)
194		Acet. No. 2785
195	1a	Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$1,598,740
196 197 198		57—Board of Trustees of the University System of West Virginia Control Account
199		(WV Code Chapter 18B)
200		Acct. No. 2795
201	1a	Public Employees Insurance\$ — $$2,703,371$
202 203 204 205		58—Board of Trustees of the University System of West Virginia and Board of Directors of the State College System Consolidated Staff Account
206		(WV Code Chapter 18B)
207		Acct. No. 2800
208	8a	Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$ 26,613
209 210 211 212		59—Board of Trustees of the University System of West Virginia University of West Virginia Health Sciences Account
213		(WV Code Chapter 18B)
214		Acct. No. 2855
215	1a	Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$ 881,776
216		$60-{\it Educational\ Broadcasting\ Authority}$
217		(WV Code Chapter 10)
218		Acct. No. 2910

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 9] 12

219	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$ 40),841
220		61—Library Commission	
221		(WV Code Chapter 10)	
222		Acet. No. 3500	
223	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$ 35	5,690
224		62—Division of Culture and History	
225		(WV Code Chapter 29)	
226		Acet. No. 3510	
227	5a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$ 55	5,657
228 229		63—Department of Education and the Arts— Office of the Secretary	
230		(WV Code Chapter 5F)	
231		Acct. No. 5332	
232	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$	1,785
233 234		DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES	
235 236		64—Division of Health— Central Office	
237		(WV Code Chapter 16)	
238		Acct. No. 4000	
239	8a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$ 248	5,759
240		66—Division of Veterans' Affairs	
241		(WV Code Chapter 9A)	
242		Acct. No. 4040	
243	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$ 48	8,777
244		67—Division of Human Services	
245		(WV Code Chapters 9, 48 and 49)	

13 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 9

246		Acct. No. 4050		
247	10a	Public Employees Insurance \$ —	\$	457,028
248		68—Commission on Aging		
249		(WV Code Chapter 29)		
250		Acct. No. 4060		
251	12a	Public Employees Insurance \$ —	\$	5,546
252		69—Consolidated Medical Service Fu	ind	
253		Acct. No. 4190		
254	20 a	Public Employees Insurance \$ —	\$ 2	2,146,549
255 256	70)—Department of Health and Human Re. Office of the Secretary	soui	·ces—
257		(WV Code Chapter 5F)		
258		Acct. No. 5343		
259	1a	Public Employees Insurance\$ —	\$	1,930
260		71—Human Rights Commission		
261		(WV Code Chapter 5)		
262		Acct. No. 5980		
263	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ —	\$	17,878
264		DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFE	ГY	
265 266 267		72—Office of Emergency Services a Advisory Council— Division of Emergency Services	nd	
268		(WV Code Chapter 15)		
269		Acct. No. 1300		
270	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ —	\$	7,617
271		73—Board of Probation and Parole	e	
272		(WV Code Chapter 62)		

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 9] 14

	Acct. No. 3650	
6a	Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$	1,385
	74—Division of Corrections— Central Office	
	(WV Code Chapters 25, 28, 29 and 62)	
	Acct. No. 3680	
4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$	9,902
	75—Division of Corrections— Correctional Units	
	(WV Code Chapters 25, 28, 29 and 62)	
	Acet. No. 3770	
6a	Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$ 6	06,761
	76—Division of Public Safety— Office of the Secretary	
	(WV Code Chapter 5F)	
	Acct. No. 5354	
1a	Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$	1,266
	77—Division of Public Safety	
	(WV Code Chapter 15)	
	Acet. No. 5700	
4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$ 7	11,669
	78—Adjutant General—State Militia	
	(WV Code Chapter 15)	
	Acct. No. 5800	
4a	Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$	78,555
	79—Fire Commission	
	(WV Code Chapter 29)	
	4a 6a 1a	6a Public Employees Insurance\$ 74—Division of Corrections— Central Office (WV Code Chapters 25, 28, 29 and 62) Acct. No. 3680 4a Public Employees Insurance\$ 75—Division of Corrections— Correctional Units (WV Code Chapters 25, 28, 29 and 62) Acct. No. 3770 6a Public Employees Insurance\$ 76—Division of Public Safety— Office of the Secretary (WV Code Chapter 5F) Acct. No. 5354 1a Public Employees Insurance\$ 77—Division of Public Safety (WV Code Chapter 15) Acct. No. 5700 4a Public Employees Insurance\$ 78—Adjutant General—State Militia (WV Code Chapter 15) Acct. No. 5800 4a Public Employees Insurance\$ 79—Fire Commission

300		Acct. No. 6170			
301	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$		\$	24,761
302		DEPARTMENT OF TAX AND RE	EVEN	IUE	E
303		80—Municipal Bond Commis	sion		
304		(WV Code Chapter 13)			
305		Acct. No. 1700			
306	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$	_	\$	2,992
307		81—Tax Division			
308		(WV Code Chapter 11)			
309		Acct. No. 1800			
310	7a	Public Employees Insurance\$	_	\$	358,592
311 312		83—Office of Nonintoxicatin Beer Commissioner	ig		
313		(WV Code Chapter 11)			
314		Acct. No. 4900			
315	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$	_	\$	11,546
316		84—Racing Commission			
317		(WV Code Chapter 19)			
318		Acct. No. 4950			
319	4a	Public Employees Insurance\$	_	\$	27,920
320 321		85—Department of Tax and Rev Office of the Secretary	enue		
322		(WV Code Chapter 5F)			
323		Acct. No. 5365			
324	1a	Public Employees Insurance\$	_	\$	2,532
325		DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT	TATI	ON	
326		86—Department of Transportation	tion-	_	

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 9] 16

327	Office of the Secretary
328	(WV Code Chapter 5F)
329	Acct. No. 5376
330	2a Public Employees Insurance\$ - \$ 1,899
331	87—Railroad Maintenance Authority
332	(WV Code Chapter 29)
333	Acct. No. 5690
334	4a Public Employees Insurance\$ — \$ 18,611
335 336 337 338 339 340 341 342 343 344 345	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to appropriate public money, as specified (general revenues) with insertion of such moneys into accounts in the budget bill and specified items thereof, together with all adjustments of increase required to provide funding for public employees health insurance. These funds shall be immediately transferred to the Public Employees Insurance Agency, Account No. 8265-05. These public moneys, as newly provided for, shall be available for such use and expenditure immediately upon the effective date of the bill and in fiscal year
$\frac{346}{347}$	1990-91, supplementing the budget bill for such fiscal year earlier enacted.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Inederical Larlier . Chairman Senate Committee
Bernard V. Kelly Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage. All All
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within p. applemed this the
Jaston apriton

RECEIVED
1990 SEP -5 PM 8: 52

OFFICE OF MEST VIRGINI:

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 9/4/90

Time 9/30/90 9:30 am